Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator's progress report

Name of Company

Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited
(formerly Vie Cosmetics (Retail) Lirited)

Company number

03177571

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Courl case number
18735 of 2009

{full name of court)

(a} Insert ful
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

iAMe-(a)

Hasan Mirza
Alexander Green
Curzon House
84 Clifton Strest
London

EC2A 4HB

administrator{s}-of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert date (b} 28 September 2009 (b) 27 March 2010
[ A
Signed ,%/
W/m{or@;
Dated 20 April 2010
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Hasan Mirza

information in the box opposite but f
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there Is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

Alexander Green
Curzon House
64 Clifton Street

London
EC2A 4HB

020 7183 9500
DX Number DX Exchange

Al
21/04/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

-

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companles House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scottand




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited
(formerly Vie Cosmetics (Retail) Limited) - In Administration

Administrator’s Combiued Progress Report
pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
and to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986

20 April 2010




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

Name of Administrator: Hasan Imam Mirza
Address of Administrator: Alexander Green

Curzon House, 64 Clifton Street, London EC2A
Date of appointment; ;I;:geptembcr 2009
Date of report: 20 Apnl 2010
Appointed by: The Directors
Court: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London
Court reference: 18735 of 2009
Company Number: 03177571




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

CONTENTS
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 BRIEF HISTORY 1
3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS 2
4 PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION 2
5 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 4
6 DIVIDEND PROSPECTS 4
8 END OF THE ADMINISTRATION 5
9 OTHER MATTERS 5
APPENDICES
I Statement of Affairs
I Receipts and Payments accounts
M  Admumstrator’s time costs summary
Iv A Creditor’s Gude to Administrators® fees
V  Admimstrator’s Proposals

Proof of Debt form




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

1.2

1.3

14

21

2.2

23

24

25

INTRODUCTION

I, Hasan Imam Murza of Alexander Green, was appointed Admurustrator of Effective Cosmetics
Retail Limited (ECR or the Company) on 28 September 2009 by the directors of the Company
(the Ihrectors) pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act).

I reported 1o creditors, together with my formal proposals on 18 November 2009, and my
proposals were accepted at the meeting of creditors held on 4 December 2009 A further copy
of that report 15 available on request

Thus report serves the dual purpose to update creditors on the first six months progress of the
admurustration (to 27 March 2010), mcluding the results of admunistration trading and other
realisations to date, and announces the transihon of the insolvency from administration to
liqudation shoftly théréaftér, This répoit 15 thérefore a progress répoft to cieditors under Rule
2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and a report and notice of liquidation under paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Most of the report content 1s common to both reporting requirements, but because of the slightly
different reporting periods some information, mcluding receipts and payments surmmaries, 18
shown separately for the different reporting dates

BRIEF HISTORY
Company and brand names

ECR was incorporated on 25 March 1996 and began trading as retailer of cosmetics m 1997
through both retail stores and home sales, later also developing an internet sales system. ECR
was ongunally part of the Virgin group of compantes and was part of a sub-group dealing with
cosmetics and clothing The sub-group was sold to Vie Cosmetics Group Limited (VCG) on 24
December 2008

The company had several changes of name with the longest-serving name bemg The Virgin
Cosmetics Company Limited from 1999 to 2006, then Virgin Vie at Home Limited Most of the
shops traded under the name “Virgin Cosmetics” and the majonty of the products were sold
under the “Virgin”, “Virgin Vie” and “Vie” brand names, with the home and mternet sales
operating under the “Virgin Vie at Home” and “Vie at Home” brands The change of name to
Effective Cosmetics Retail Limmited and re-branding of the shops as “Effective Cosmetics™ was a
consequence of conditions 1mposed on the Company and other subsidianies of VCG by the
agreement under which the comparues were bought from the Virgin Group on 24 December
2008.

A full List of the connected companes 1n the Vie Cosmetics Group was included in my report of
18 Novernber 2009. I am liqudator of connected companies Effective Clothing Retail Linuted
and Victory Retail Limted and also admimistrator of Victory Corporation Limuted These three
other compames undergoing msolvency have been non-trading for some time, but were either
tenants or guarantors under leases of retaill prermses formerly in use by ECR or the former retail
clothing business operated under “Virgin Clothing” and “Victory Clothing” brands.

The separation of the home and intemet sales business from the retail business by transferring
business and habilities to Vie at Home Linuted (VAH) was completed on 31 March 2009, and
since that time ECR has traded only as a retailer,

ECR made substantial losses m 2008 and 2009 as sales tummover fell for both the retail and the
home and internet sales businesses Since 1 April 2009, the home and internet business has been
operated at a loss by VAH, and head office and group infrastructue costs have been borne by
VCG and VAR, so that ECR’s costs since that date have included only the direct shop salanes,




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

26

32

rent and direct operating costs. Losses contmued to be sustained as & consequence of lower
sales, and high rental costs.

ECR staff comprise only retail sales staff working in the shops, as all head office,
administrative, purchasing and distribution staff are employed by other group companies and
have duties supporting several group companies During the administration period VCG and
VAH have continued to provide services to ECR and have waived any charges other than
reimbursement of third party costs and direct staff expenses

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, I requested the directors provide me
with a statement of the affairs of the Company Although this had not been finalised and signed
at the time of my report of 18 November 2009 1t 1s in accordance with the draft figures included
in my previous report The Statement has been since been presented to me and filed at
Companies House, and 1 attach a copy as appendix L.

I comment as follows

. At the time of my appointment there was no lability to HSBC Bank plc, who held a
debenture with fixed and floating charges and therefore there is no secured hability.
The overdraft included in the Statement of Affairs 1s an unsecured creditor balance due
to another bank

. The directors have included stock of goods mn hand at a forced realisation value as 1f 1t
had been sold as wholesale lots on closure of the shops. This 15 an appropriate treatment
for the Statement of Affairs, but as the Company has continued trading the majority of
the shops I have exceeded this value, after allowing for the costs of trading.

. Preferential creditors in the Statement of Affaws represent accrued holiday pay and
arrears of wages (maimnly overtime) unpard as at 28 September 2009. These amounts
have subsequently been seitied as part of the costs of contimuing to trade in
admunistration

. I am not presently able to finalise the liabihities to landlords as this will depend on the
ability of landlords to mtigate potential losses by re-letting the premises for which ECR
is responsible Some landlords have already accepted surrenders of leases and are
confident of obtaining replacement tenants,

. Included in creditors are a number of forward liabilities including business rates which
are conventionally bilted in advance for the whole rating year. As these amounts are
usually paid by monthly instalments in advance, most of these balances represent a
mixture of admumistration trading costs and rates subsequently rebated when properties
became unoccupied, and in many cases the actual position as at the date of
admunistration was actually that there was a net prepayment of rates Where the
amounts involved have been agreed at the time of this report the net prepayment amount
is shown as an asset recovery The statement of affawrs presumes no net recovery of
prepayments erther in cash or by utilisation of prepaid costs.

. The statutory format for the statement of affairs makes no allowances for the costs of the
insolvency procedure and costs of realising the assets, and therefore cannot be relied on
for an mdication of the likely level of distribution to creditors

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

On miy appointment there were some 85 full and part-time staff working 1n the 12 locations then
operatmg I continued ECR’s policy of recniuting a number of seasonal workers during the late




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

4.6

autumn and Christmas season and the total number of employees working during the
admunistrahion came to 104

As indicated 1n my previous report, a considerable part of my firm’s work pnior to appointment
wag assessing the viabihty of the vanous shops were they to trade during administration. On my
appointment the shops at Bluewater and Brighton, Churchill Square were closed and 16 full and
part-time staff made redundant.

1 engaged Edward Symmons LLP (ES) as agents to advise me in any potential sale of the
business. ES advised that a sale of the business as a going concern was unlikely given the facts
of the cumrent economuc situation, the high levels of rent being charged, some techmcal
difficulties with the assignability of certain leases, and the stated policy of VCG to focus only on
the home and internet saleg businesses.

Therefore the admunistration strategy would be to realise stock through trading during what was
historically the busiest time of year leading up to and immediately after Christmas Other than
staffing costs, the largest cost of continung to operate was the rent for shops which, being 1
prime shopping centres, were substanial Some rents were based on a sales turnover formula
and therefore performance-related, but the majority were fixed rentals and potentially
unsustainable with the projected level of sales My staff and I negotiated wath the landlords and
obtained substantial concessions on rents in order to ensure the short-term wiability of the shops
and 1n admimistration ECR operated from shops mn the following shopping centres

Brachead Retail Park, Renfrew

Cheshire Oaks Outlet Village (Ellesmere Port)
Cribbs Causeway, Bristol

Doncaster Lakeside Outlet

Lakeside, Thurrock

Livingston Designer Outlet

Meadowhall, Sheffield

The Glades, Bromley

Trafford Centre, Manchester

York Designer Outlet Centre

My analysis of the trading figures in October 2009, revealed & poor product mix and this was
starting to effect sales 1 immediately camed a detailed analysis of the correct product mix and
after consulting with the senior team at ECR and VCG, I addressed this 1ssue by obtaimng
additional stocks from VCG, whach it agreed to supply free of charge. As indicated above, VCG
also waived charges for head office, retail management personnel and payroll services and other
administrative support, seclang only reimbursement of wages and third party costs and
€Xpenses.

ECR still had a substantial stock of goods beanng either the Virgin brand or logo which, under
agreements with Virgin group, the Company was obliged to repackage or stop sclling after 24
December 2009  As the cost and logistics of repackaging the quantity of stock 1n hand would
have been prohibitive, the directors assisted me by obtaming a concession from Virgim group to
extend the period of sale of Virgin branded goods mto the “January Sales” period allowmg me
to plan to continue operating post-Christmas However, despite price reductions, special offers
and in-store promotions, shop sales in the penod up to Chnstmas were disapponting and I
decided to close the ten shops on 3 January rather than remamng open longer as onigmally
hoped Staff were retained for a few more days in order to vacate the shops n an orderly
fashion in accordance with my agreements with the landlords. The severe weather 1n the
following week and consequent poor sales experienced by many retailers would have led to
trading losses 1n admimstration had I continued trading




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

52

53

54

61

6.2

63

72

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

The recetpts and payments to date have been largely 1n relation to trading from the shops. I
have not yet finalised all of the operating costs, and in particular I have yet to agree final
accounts with certain utility and other suppliers of services to the shops. One landlord is now
disputing the nature and extent of the rent concession agreed at the commencement of the
admunistration as a condition of my allowing the relevant shop to continue trading in the pre-
Christmas penod.

At the end of trading, all stock was sold back to VCG at a price yet to be finahsed, but agreed to
be mn excess of £100,000 plus VAT Receipt of this amount, net of liabihties to VCG for
salaries and other expenditure incurred on behalf of the administration is the principal difference
between the two sets of receipts and payments mformation at Appendix II.

The receipts and payments account clearly only includes amounts actually agreed and paid to
date, and as indicated above, there are some trading liabihities that have yet to be agreed and
paid, and the sale price of the stock sold back to VCG has not yet been finalised. I estimate the
total exposure to further trading costs (net of sales of stock) to be no more than £40,000.

The other realisations ] have made so far include cash rebates of business rates in relation to
shops closed on and prior to my appomtment, further rates rebates (both 1 cash and mn credit
taken and applied agamst admimstration trading costs), cash at HSBC Bank plc and Bank of
Ir¢land, and a quantity of cash 1n transit from the credit card merchant service and from the
Company’s secure cash courier service, both of which relate 1o sales prior fo my appointment.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
The Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge 1s created afler 15 September 2003
a “Prescribed Parl” of the Company’s net property shall be made available to nnsecured
creditors  Such a fund will not apply should the Company’s net property amount to less than
£10,000 and the Admunistrator considers that the cost of making such a distribution would be
disproportionate to the benefits. The Prescribed Part 1s calculated at 50 per cent of net
realisations up to £10,000 and 20 per cent of the property that exceeds thus amount

In respect of ECR there are no sums due under the relevant charge registered and therefore [ am
not required to set aside a “Presenbed Part” fund

Dividend to unsecured creditors in general

Based on present information, there should be sufficient funds available to the Ligquidator to
make possible a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company, subject to costs. At this
stage, 1 am unable to confirm the amount or timing of any such dividend, as the total value of
claums wiil be dependent on the success of landlords m mutigating their losses by re-letting

properties
ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, 1t 1s proposed that
the basis upon which my remuneration should be fixed by reference to the time properly spent
by me and my staff 1n attending to matters arising 1n the Admunistration. Where, because of an
umbalance n the staff available to carry out the work, partners and senior staff have been
engaged in tasks normaliy carned out by more junior staff, therr rates and grade summary
descriptions have been adjusted to reflect the grade of work carried out

My firm’s time costs for the peniod 28 September 2009 to 16 Apnl 2010 1n respect of the
Admimstration of ECR total £525,625 00 The equivalent figure for the costs to 27 March 2010
15 £505,632.25




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

73 A schedule of these time costs 18 set out at appendix III, and a Crednor’s Guide to
Admunistrators’ Fees 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is reproduced at
appendix IV. In accordance with the resolution of the meeting of creditors on 4 December 2009
Thave already drawn £493,414 plus VAT on account

74 In addition my firm has recerved £75,000 plus VAT 1n respect of work done prior to my
appomtment when we advised on appropriate msolvency action in the event that no sale, rescue
or refinancing of the Company was possible within a reasonable time and assessed the likely
viability of trading in admimstration

8 END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

8.1 The Admunistrator’s Proposals, approved at the meeting of 4 December 2009, contain a range of
options to conclude the adnunistration. A copy of these proposals is reproduced at Appendix V
for information

82 There 15 hikely to be sufficient property of the Company to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors, it is appropriate for the matter to proceed to Liquidation. Under paragraph 83 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, this 1s achieved by filing this report with statutory
form 2 34B with Companies House and the Court, a copy of which is enclosed On registration
of the form, the Company 1s placed m Liqmdation with myself, Hasan Imam Mirza, being
appomted Liqudator.

8.3 As my appointment as Liquidator is techmically a different office to that of Admimstrater, 1 have
formally agreed as mcoming Liquidator to pay any outstanding habilities for admnistration
trading and other costs that remain unpaid on the transition to hqudation

8.4 I attach a proof of debt form at appendix VI, which you should use to formally register your
claim as a creditor. If you have already submutted a proof of debt form to my office as a result
of previous correspondence, you do not need to do so again, unless your claum needs to be
updated or corrected.

OTHER MATTERS

9.1 Should any creditor have any information concerung the Company’s affairs which they would
like to bring to my attention, please do so in writing to my colleague Robin Qakes of Alexander
Green, Curzon House, 64 Clifion Street, London EC2A 4HB

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Effective Cgsmetics Retail Limited

Hasan Mirza
Administrator

Please note that the Admumstrator and hus staff act as agents of the Company and without personal liability at aHl times

Hasan Mirza 18 heensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants mn England and Wales




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS APPENDIX 1




Rule 2.29 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
el LostiEnas PEf., =0 02,1354

(Fpnceny V€ tiwenc (Ean) Lab

Inthe fged Coces™ of Jusnes, Court case number
Crromemiing Diiipaeal 18935 of 2009 |
CorrfPhed 1 £ Lot g {ult same of coun]

(a}Insert rume and addeess of  Statement as fo the affaws of [0) _EKEerJ £ CozriErics Powsrien A
regisicred office of the company

by [nszrt date  ont the (b) J,S“ SEfrng e 2047 the date that the company entered sdmiristration.

Statement of Truth
I belicve that the facts stated m thss statement of affuurs are a full, rue and compiete stalement of the

affairs of the above named company as at (b) 23" $Rexs 3o the date that the company entered
admsnistration

Full name TdernadiEasisf_ BN:} AeFL

S

I
Dated .’1.1.\\:.[ a9




A — Summary of Assets

Efftcawé  tosErmies Lo

Assets

Assets subjeot to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Fixed Assets shop fittings
Stores [nventory

Debtors

Prepayments

Cash

Intercompany debtor

Estimated total assets available for
preferentiat creditors

Signa 4_1‘:?""

Book Estimated to
Valoe Realise
£ £
32,837.18 0.00
580,266.80 15,000.00 Liobbing price
243.50 243.50
1,001,993.87 0.00|
178,684.86 178,000.00
1,334.26 1,334.26
1,795.360.47 194,577.76

Date .9-2-'11/{6'\ .




Al - Summary of Liabilities

creditors (carried fram pago A)

Liabitities
Preferentint credisors-

Estimated daficlency/surphas ns regards preferentisf crediforn
Bstumated prescribed part of net propenty where applicsble (to cany forward)

Estimnted tota! assely avillable for floating charge holders

Debts sected by flonting charges

Es@mated deficieneyisarplus of nssets aficr Moaling chizrges

Esumated prescribed part of net property where applicoble (brought dovn)
Tota! syseiy ayaiiable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured mnn-preferential clobns {excloding pny shortfull {o foztmg charge
holders)

Creditors as per list

Bank Overdraft

VAT

Misc Creditars

‘Taotol Creditors

Eattmuted deficlency/surplos ax regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding sy shorifall to floating charge holdery)

Shortfall to floatng charge holders (hroaght down)

Eshmanted defictency/surping as regards crediters
Issued and called np caphal

FEstimated total defickencyfsarplus a3 regards members

Efercona £ Loshiiies -0

Estunated o renliso
£ 184,577.78

Fatimated total sasets uvaltable for preferentiai
£

£
-4749 28
£
£
£
£
£
£
i
£
- 24802008 18
- 18,008 51
- 137.284 75
- 895,457 92
» 3,317,850 38
L -3,128,130 88
E
£
£
£ - 22885373
£

Siguam

Date }-J-lg”{"'"l

=




" WL

WAL ddP RO VR YA D uSy Aoy ANRER 0 SR S KD Dupegung OgeweT) S CEOLIE
WRYEE RO Wi P -y s ey Ay A eaeupng oy Bry S 7 A, SO0TLT
ZTULLY &2 004 Srang Wy e aMcatun), weudp Arpinel W NG £y R dndeg aEnne Bh 0M0ZET
o K12 000 Ry MOUIH #5300 Ond N oy Ll I
Loty oS rig PPt WA W I HAZSS 108 Od ) smoncy Sindalg NS Mgy W
[ 1o v T, S0 CHOJLYA TYOY SNVEY 19280 DUNID S5INSNE AT AL SXHIUDOTUS LONE % YT
0T ot AN CrielEYD Qwits EZINHA LI FENOH VMO STPANDY NOUONKLSNGD TeFiivH  S2DNAHGE NOLLIMRLENGD SHRVH  SODvS
00T SozER poy L L il Bogpig 1] |, pheary PP Mgy SO Gy) PN LD $E9S
Py Ty il MUK oy XAy TORS MDD £ Ot N Py meaatuary nagag hiodcig Toiebackiy Ly Fundoyy LSTYS
wey D oad CHOHNGE | TSN DRYTITERD L AYH  ANOLIYS NVTEONOE YOROZ NOHZUNME QLY N ISOR0d YONOZ NOHIOHD e 6d
- 15t el 2L ISR LoV g ] SO el (¥ 1IN, Ly, e
4o e L] g annbg Awdeg YOST 00 Ol o T3 Sy Sopl T MEIE Y e
o AN DN Mgy S oL WL U ey T SOPDG H) ey Pz sonYiad  0¥D
st O81 N eI acama ouel L g RaDIT D wOARD IR pRSlTen 2001
s HMAL fitie OGN LAY SUDIORALE]  ZUN0N TNOLLYN WOOT it L1 WD SHNEEIHD L VD PDOTHONORRINM  EViTS
ehtars HMEDHA NOTN LTRULG SHMCUW LY SSN0H SHOUYN UCOW DIHOW SHSHIRIEY (1LY DUOA FHSUINLUYD O’ Y38
Wl [LaTAL TN B0 dibg damin L0 WO O deyung iodsidd o gae D TNGNORY punag o), 8 A P 0L RSD pIECS
TV O it =un Dwpeecy e Od Puhe3 Thciy] SexaaH gt PO DIAN] PO IFWE DRES
okl Hab NG ki’ iR g SR RODRNOD JERIN00 NG TN MERID0OL) D 'LINNILIYINOG  YLLS
ST ML M NOGNDY LITHIE SWONDUA LS SIN0H SNOUYN WOK' 4 Gt (HOLEUMATY aHEREINLNYA ALY NOLEOHAT) JHEENLIVE AL T02EE
Do A T LA NOGNOY Ui LTl LNON0OO E1-2 HOOO HOPAYL TEMLEYH HWOOIMKIUWL TEMAGYH TS
ATERR & L1FEMI NVBLONLEGM ‘AiVONING  LTULT ROOME HLNOT BENCH O 10 AN SNNIATY FINNOT VLT LEFM TONNOMYHIONIOIN iGEY
0 LLASG" AROHIMI bopary Kewoortn by P71 R0y Aredoug 250 Uepuorg) putiyd Sador 985 CILY
[~ 17 OB LD NIVRHYAL 133418 Nerla el T4mn W WY AN WD {1
sTazy ¥OU DPDY BUHENIS RYHDMDION, A T FHH ANMOHLACHD PR Speinuncn {Opp, phatuwrg SN0y 0OXD
[t LS e Ry Pty Qo puing G | D PFrSnmo jewd 4 O ety IO €59
" LT qE G HESTRNGE LIYOY MEIAEEINNGD T 10 NECANENING 1T LN ACYH NOL0S QLVENCH APRETNOLI0H SUVIEING  SSUTH
ezt o08 A3 Progamay A MG 3y Sesupengd GG AN P Py O3, A ORL o0ty
oo SONYE  1FSHIRCS LT OV 1R “EENOH VRIS THL ZON d04 SOATUMIA W\ TTIYSYL  [8ET9
oyl anee) ooy e Lol ] DN OO0 LIRAHI Baumiey mopi UnktEN  £H5LD
[l d a0 Yo ) b g Eamite. 20470 O M0 WPVTE § BenOmy IPVTRE) NG ¥ B M) LRIATHO 7 16T TOSIHT AT
s |t WYHERKLLON TAOOYR Tk AAANLE TN LYW N BYLRNOS JRAMWISVIBNO33 SIS
esT [ ATENd TRLUB NOLIDD TONNOD TEHEMTEINTY TONNOD TUMSAATUAND]  CTITY
14 56 8Y0 LAED) FHIHNETO HILwmai MM EPIHL Wit FLNYINSIG YN ORIV UNER QL0 eReD
Zel- 45860 aend BHIMNTIED HELYNATI TV SIPIYRL H3dal) A3 NN ULV qriesann  WnS
W% HOLIVO AMTA 3 v ENITVE SNCH SUINTT WD TORNO0 HENDHECT GHO-LLAY UONTUYE HENOHOE QUOALAVD B9
T Ve KOXIN VD0 Wl NONWD WM T TEIEHAIYM O ANVOHD TV B AN0W0 SAWG 241 eTIER
1T VOB HOGNT PR Siipyg aumlatn g BN I Jotr) P NI NIOHRA ONDI0 MDA
[t it PN L] i} —nC 1 oy panbioey o) A Qyeetyag firo) dpvg oo epmaglan dnop lreg (7126
[y i apeo] fanpeory Prymolemn o Hrimcdweh pemions  GLiLY
' OIS vopue] Sonpwoin O PIL AP D80 {pauiy)  or) epleopr) 5D )
e L] oA e D] Pty TR, Y ImoNg R ALBVS ROHAD  FOOLS
PGy oR AU BN HILGIHONY aws 5 008 Od NCRLDTS DMLY TINNGD HONOUOR QU0 VEL TONNOD HONOUOH GUCVIL 1059
[ otoed o AL 1S Qraddey XOu Dd “HONI07) ALD TTRATHE WNODD ALD CTRAFIHE 65059
et [T 31 INDE AT 0TI TIEN0LE TULNGD B AT IO ATEWRSD 4G HONOUOG NN ) ATWIOUE JO HONOUORNOGNOT  IEER
oragt- Wi aka NS RINAGIL INOLENID 7 A2y O O PWILLY STRYSNG FYDLGCTANGTE 0000
Y a3 AL B WISVNG LEaW HRLSIHOHD FENOH INYTNG 15v3 WANNOD LAALITI HEITHOMD FONNDD LOMIEQ UEIHED SRCE
EO0RENZ ¥3¢ia FVHONZLE  WIIHO TIVH V0N D09 ST TEROH NI GLTRININISIAN 22VLED LEFMMN CINFUSIAN ILVLEI IINEYM  €I0EE
[/ e aa HSHOSTITL v svplion ot BENOW 34N vy 00 XAISYY LN S 0O ZNIANOSY AN GURYIS. s
s HIVEON WYHDMLLON [ KETRIZWOS M) NZOUMOd  ST0S
[k sd1 v NG ymy ] SR O FRH R ug P ) ko Y ERDEE 5008
NIUNT SN Kopny; PARS SICEEO0 TR WhoH o0y SO pory T oAy b e L A~ ]
STe e iin DUy o Lo VS ety 0q) g prunl W) Tk
a1 1Yz 0] W] A dewpery rnD ey WG DO {1 10N L Duadeun ) O et ) DRty PO oo Sy ]
[y 0L 0d g Y, MO PO WREND ST ROEG SNROA | by ) Y mang L e T ]
isiqr oGr 1o powEog L] {SBC 20 Od R4 IpREY  TONZE
el At ik Astidne RN HINOS ANV T EDNN FENOMLHOANN L OESM IVHOLLYMAITLFE SONY DIOOHY s PUIBLIER] BUIIOG 212D
1 E sy iy oy o031 YO Od vy g D HMOTEY QRIS
syoLLss 065 831  aad] puepY sy omg Ay PR AL WV PR SONAG RN 29029
{1 Qs cos R0 LI DHORTIR KYoRQ HILYM SHHDAI0A M AT, SERLR
LTS e 241 AQEION]S TN, L o] Wi g e DR Dy P L - U]
okt o Lag sy Aped oAy sacc 0T 91 %08 Od LA0OQMCRITRG M aeepemung 28




.wﬂb#.ﬁ;\“ﬂ ng \% g

..i...ar.rﬂnﬂ hdlgeor? | STVLOL
e p \ .
Soveg ?.Iv.ﬂ«ﬂ. A HATT| . GFY 9T9) wWosIeE T CpmeEnni | FEmbed (rropsrvgy ) A
Sare migge o You) "ropey Sarveperd S32 Puvp v Rt T ey 2 2N
anjeA PI3Y sazBys .
PioY saueyg jo S[1e1d( [BLWON J0°ON (apodisod (i) ssaippy Japjoyaueyg JO weN

SYITTOHTIVHS ANVINOD




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors
20 April 2010
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS APPENDIX 1I
Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited
Administrator’s Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 28 September 2009 From 28 September 2009
to 27 March 2010 to 20 April 2010
£ £ £ £
TRADING
Sales 1,176,016 60 1,176,016.60
Sale of stock - 100,000.00
Vouchers redeemed by customers (1,365 00) {1,365 00)
Rent and Rates {(455.025.84) (455.025.84)
Wages and Salaries (209,778 49) (263,535.87)
Other staff costs and staff expenses {10,663 46) {12.922.50)
Utilities {21,968.54) (23,666.16)
Professional fees {31,567 00} (31,567 00)
Bank and credit card service charges {20.867.48) (20,867.48)
Cash handiing and transit charges (4,744.66) (4,744.66)
Repairs & maintenance {3,497.00) (3.497 00)
Other shop operating expenses {23,491 61 (24,023 16)
393,047.52 434,801 93
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank and in hand 157,792 47 157,792.47
Cash in Transit 26,660 50 26,660 50
Prepayments and other debts 50,785 82 50,785.82
Bank interest 113 03 113.03
235,351.82 235,351 82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators fees (263.414.00) (493,414.00)
Valuers/agents fees (4.305 00} (4,305.00)
Statutory advertising (655,20} (655 20)
(268,374.20) (498,374.20)
360,025.14 171,779 55
REPRESENTED BY
Administrator's Cash at Bank 399,509.39 178,786 B1
Vat Payable (net) (39.884.25) (7.007 26)
360,025 14 171,779 55
Hasan Mirza
Administrator

20 Apnl 2010




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors
20 April 2010
ADMINSTRATOR’S TIME COSTS SUMMARY APPENDIX ITI
Office Holder Remuneration
Case Name Effective Cosmetics Retail Limuted
Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London
Court reference 18735 of 2009
Office Holder Hasan Imam Mirza IP Number: 8970
Regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountanis
mn England and Wales
Firm Alexander Green
Address Curzon House, 64 Clifton Street, London EC2A 4HB
Type of Appointment Administration
Date of Appointment 28 September 2009

1  Overview of Case
1.1 Appointment
The Admimstrator was appointed on 28 September 2009 following an application by the Directors.
1.2 Strategy
Please see maim body of the report
1.3 Staffing
Staff have been used on the assignment based upon previous knowledge and expenence
1.4 Existing fee arrangements
There have been no resolutions to date
1.5 Anticipated return to creditors
1t 15 anticipated that there will be a distribution to creditors
2 Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies
2.1 Time recording

Time properly mcurred on cases 1s charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the
time. The current hourly charge out rates, covering the whole period, are outlined below:

£
Partners and Licensed Insolvency Practitioners 400 to 450
Managers 265 to 285
Other professional staff 168 to 220
Assistants and support staff 126

2.2 Disbursements recovery

Separate charges are made 1n respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1 disbursements)
such as travelling, postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf
of the assignment Details of such disbursements are included later in this report

Indirect charges (Category 2 disbursements) are charged as follows




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors
20 April 2010
ADMINSTRATOR’S TIME COSTS SUMMARY APPENDIX I
e Photocopying 10p per sheet
¢ Faxes 50p per sheet
s Mileage 40p per mule
s  Postage Typical first/second class postage rates at the date of postage

3 Description of work carried out

Sechon four of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken
during this matter These matters can be summariged as follows:

3.1 Pre-appointment

Time spent in this category compnses the activittes required to place the Company into
Admimstration, and 1n this case 1s mcluded in work paid for prior to the admimstration and so this
category of work 1s not bemg claimed as a cost of the admimistration. In this mstance substantial
further work was carmed out pre-appointment in assessing the viability of trading in admimstration,
advising the directors on whether admimsiration or any other insolvency process was appropriate
and planming trading strategy.

3.2 Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

Statutery duties assoctated with the appomntment including the filing of relevant notices,
Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties,
Setting up case files,

Reviewing available information to determine appropnate strategy; and,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts.

3.3 Trading

Supervising company staff and management of the shops,
Liaising with group management and utilismg group staff for support operations, human
resources, accounting, mformahion systems and stock control,
= Planming, implementing and updating sales strategy and tactics, consuling on proposed
promotions and special offers,
Authonising and controlling purchases,
Daily momitoring of sales and sales performance, and
Approving seasonal and temporary staff employment.

3.4 Realisation of assets

Please see the main body of the report for details on the assets realised
3.5 Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the list of credators;
Dealing with employee related matters,
Recording creditor claims;

Dealing with creditor quenies, and,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor clamms

4 Time and chargeout summary

Up to Friday 16 April 2010 (the most suitable date immediately prior to completing this report) a
total of 1,781.40 hours have been spent (1,711 25 hours to 27 March 2310) at an average charge out
rate of £295 06 (£295.48) bringing the total cost to date to £525,625 00 (£505,632.25 to 27 March
2010).




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors

20 April 2010

ADMINSTRATOR’S TIME COSTS SUMMARY APPENDIX III

‘Where, because of an imbalance in the staff available to carry out the work, partners and semor
staff have been engaged m tasks normally carried out by more yumor staff, their rates and grade
summary descriptions have been adjusted to reflect the grade of work carried out

Summary tables are shown below

Time costs to 16 April 2010
Other Average
Task Partners Managers professional Assistants Total Hours Total Cost (£)
ataff hourly rate
Admunmstration and Planning 7790 6295 3800 - 458 85 121,907 75 265 68
Tradmg 154 50 601 60 180 00 - 9236 10 259,444 0D 27715
Realisation of Assets 5540 2350 - - 5790 25,592 50 44201
Creditors 8310 148 95 - - 23205 78,43075 7Y
Investngahon 7750 1500 - 96 50 40,250 00 417 10
Total Hours 448 40 835 00 498 00 - 1,781 40 £525!625 00 29506
Tota} fees clamed £201,33000  £224,095 00 £100,200 00 - £525,625 00
Time costs to 27 March 2010
Other Average
Task Partners Managers professional Assistants  Total Hours Total Cost (£)
stafl hourly rate
Admmstration and Flannmmg 7790 61.30 31800 - 457 20 121,437 50 265 61
Trading 154 50 598 10 130 00 - 932 60 258,446 50 27712
Realiation of Assets 55 40 2350 - - 5750 25,592 50 442 01
Creditors 8310 100 95 - - 18405 64,750 75 35181
Inveshgaton 77 50 200 - 79 50 3540500 44515
Total Hours 448 40 764 85 493 0D - 1,711 25 £505,632.25 29548
Total fees clmmed £201,330 00  £204,102.25 £100,200 00 - £505,632 25
The above costs exclude VAT,

In addition to the above, my firm has been paid £75,000 1n respect of work undertaken prior to the
Administration,

5 Disbursements

Details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements amounts are as follows (to both 27 March 2010 and
20 April 2010).

Category 1 Category 2 Total
£ £ £
Insurance bond 2,300 00 2,300.00
Mileage paid to staff 142 56 142.56
Travel, accommodation and subsistence 1,713 58 1,713.58
4,156 14 - 4,156 14

The above costs exclude VAT

6  Supporting documentation
Up to date Receipts and Payments account (see Appendix H of thus report)
A Creditor’s Ginde to Admimistrators’ Fees (Appendix TV)




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

A CREDITOR’S GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES APPENDIX IV

A CREDITOR’S GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into Admuustration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have
a direct interest n the level of costs, and in parhicular the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as Adrmmstrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest
by providing mecharusms for creditors to determine the basis of the Adminstrator’s fees, Ths
guide 18 intended to kelp creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and
momnutor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of Administration

Adminstration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objectives.

= rescuing the company as a going concetsy, or

» achlieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up without first bemg in Admustration,

or, if the Administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable
= realising property mn order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a commuttee with a munimum of three and a maximum of
five members One of the functions of the commmtice 15 to determune the basis of the
Admimstrator’s remuneration  The commmuttee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors
which the Administrator 18 required to hold within a maximum of ten weeks from the beginning
of the Admumstration to consider his Proposals. The Administrator must call the first meeting of
the commuttee wathin six weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either
at specified dates agreed by the commttee, or when a member of the commuttee asks for one, or
when the Admmistrator decides he needs to hold one, The commuttee has power to summen the
Admunistrator to attend before it and provide mformation about the exercise of his funciions

Fixing the Administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the Administrator’s remuneration is set out m Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that 1t shall be fixed either

= agapercentage of the value of the property which the Admmistrator has to deal with, or

» by reference to the time properly given by the Admimstrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising mn the Admumustration.

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (1f there 15 one) to deterrmne on which of these bases the
remuneration 1s to be fixed, and 1f it 1s fixed as a percentage agree the percentage to be apphed
Rule 2.106 says that n arniving at 1ts decision the comnuttee shall have regard to the followmg
matters

»  the complexity (or otherwise) of the case

= any responsibility of an exceptional kand or degree which falls on the Administrator




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

A CREDITOR’S GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES APPENDIX IV

4.2

43

44

5.1
5141

512

s the effectiveness with which the Administrator appears te be carrying out, or to have carried
out, his duties, and

» the value and nature of the property which the Admimstrator has to deal with.

If there 1s no creditors’ commuttee, or the commuitee does not make the requisite determination,
the Admumstrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having
regard to the same matters as the commuttee would If the remuneration is not fixed in any of
these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on application by the Admunistrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions mn cases where the Administrator has stated 1n
s Proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set asiude out of floating
charge assets.

In this case, if there 1s no c¢rediors’ commuttes, or the commuttee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of*

= each secured creditor of the company, or
= 1f the Admimstrator has made or mtends to make a distribution to preferential creditors.
- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferenhal creditors whose debts amount to more than 50 per cent of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least ten per cent of the total debts of the
company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
What information should be provided by the Administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When secking agreement to his fees the Admmustrator should prowide sufficient supporting
mformalion to enable the committee or the credstors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on.

= the nature of the approval being sought
= the stage during the Admumstration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
v the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the Admimstrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates
of all grades of staff, mcluding prmcipals, which are likely to be mvolved on the case

Where the Administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the Administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s
based on time costs the Admunistrator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value m the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such
addrtional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case The addiional mformation should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
Admimstrator has achieved and how 1t was aclueved to enable the value of the exercise to be
assessed (whilst recogmsing that the Admmstrator must fulfil certain statutory cbhigations that




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

A CREDITOR’S GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES APPENDIX IV

514

5.2

mught be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been
properly spent on the case That assessment will need fo be made having regard to the time spent
and the rates at which that time was charged, beanng 1n mind the factors set out 1o paragraph 4.1
above. To enable this assessment to be carried out 1t may be necessary for the Admirustrator to
provide an analysis of the tme spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree
of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the
professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

*  Admunistration and planming

* Investigations

s Realisation of assets

¢ Trading

= Creditors, and

*  Any other case-specific matters
The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
=  Partner

» Manager

= Other senior professionals, and
r  Assistants and support staff.

The explanatior: of what has been done can be expected to include an outhne of the nature of the
assignment and the Administrator’s own itial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain’

= Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
»  The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy

= Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
Admimstrator wishes to make.

= The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly 1n relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fec agreement

* Any existing agreement about fees, and

= Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borme 1n muind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the Admmmstrator should provide details of any
work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken
directly by an Admmstrator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the Admimstrator should notify the creditors of the defails
of the resolution 1n hus next report or curcular to them In all subsequent reports to credators the
Admunistrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn 1 accordance with the




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

A CREDITOR’S GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES APPENDIX IV

5.3

82

resoluton. Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent
and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the various grades
since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional information as may
be required 1n accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3 Where the fee is charged
on a percentage basis the Admimistrator shoutd provide the details set out 1n paragraph 5 1.4 above
regardmg work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There 18 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance issued to imsolvency practitioners
requires that, where the Admimstrator proposes to recover costs which, whlst being in the nature
of expenses or disbursements, may inchude an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the Admunstrator’s own firm),
they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remmneration.
Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation,

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the Administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per
cent n value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be
reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may 1if 1t considers that
insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the Administrator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the Administratton.

‘What if the Administrator is dissatisfied?

K the Admunistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commuttee is
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the commuttee or the creditors 15 insufficient, he may apply to the court
for 1t to be ncreased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to
the members of the creditors’ commultee and the committee may nomunate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented on the apphcation If there 15 no committes, the
Admumstrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented.
The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the Administration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are jomnt Administrators it 15 for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred
to the court, the creditors® committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the Admnistrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company,

profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors® commuttee, the creditors or the
court

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the Administrator is appointed on or after 1 Apnl 2005 he must provide certain
information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided is
» the total number of hours spent on the case by the Admimstrator or staff assigned to the case
»  for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out, and




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors

20 April 2010
A CREDITOR’S GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’® FEES APPENDIX IV

= the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The peniod for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end
of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the Administrator’s
appowntment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the Admumstrator,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors

20 April 2010

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS APPENDIX V

Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited — In Administration

Statement of Administrator’s Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act) and The
Insolvency Rules 1986 (the Rules), Hasan Imam Mirza, the Admimstrator (Admnistrator) of Effective
Cosmetics Retall Limited (the Company), makes the following Proposals for achieving the purpose of
the Admumstration

These Proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and
discharge the Administrator’s duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 33 of
the Rules.

Proposals
The Administrator proposes that.

(a) He contimue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company 1n order to
achieve the purpose of the Adminstration such that

(1)  he dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such terms
as he considers expedient

(i) he mvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
agmnst any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supphies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(ii)) 1 addition, he does all such things and generally exercise all his powers as
Admunistrator as in his discretion he considers desirable or expedient 1n order to
achieve the purpose of the Admmustration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental
to these Proposals

{b) In the event that the Adrumstrator 1s of the view that 1t 1s appropnate for the Company to
move from Administration nto Liqudation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the
Administrator be authorised to take steps to place the Company mio whichever
Liquidation process he deerns appropriate In ether circumstance, it is proposed that the
Administrator takes the appointment as Liquidator of the Company In relation to moving
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2 117 (3), creditors may nonunate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided
that the nommmnation is made after the receipt of the Proposals and before 12 noon on 3
December 2009

() If the Administrator considers that there will be no distrnbution to unsecured creditors
(apart from the Prescribed Part, if any), and :f he also considers that an exit from the
Admnistration into Compulsory Liquidation is not appropnate, then the Administrator be
authonsed to take the necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of the
Admimnistration and move the Company mto dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Act

@ The Admunistration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisious relating to
automatic termunation) until the realisable assets of the Company have been reahised and
all liabilities incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time
as deemed appropniate by the Admumstrator At this stage the Company shall be
dissalved or placed into Laquidation as cutlined above If necessary, the Admmstrator
will propose to seek an extension of his appomntment as Admimstrator from the creditors
and/or the Court pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl to the Act




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
20 April 2010

ADMINISTRATOR’S FPROPOSALS APPENDIX V

(e)

®

®

(b)

()

)

(k)

Upon the Company either proceeding mto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation or dissolution
as set out above, the Admirustrator’s discharge from hability, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days following either the Company entering mto
Laquidation or filing the notice of moving from Admimstration to dissolution.

The Admmistrator be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including
professional fees, as considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the
Administration or for the purposes set out herein or to the Admimstrator’s statutory
duties. The Administrator proposes to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent
both for his services as Adminstrator and also for his staff 1n attending to the matters
arising in the Adminustration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing
at the time the work is undertaken The Admmstrators’ remuneration will be agreed by
the Creditors’ Commuttee or in the event that no Committee is formed by creditors, by a
meeting of creditors

Alexander Green’s costs and expenses relating to planmng and acceptance of the
appointment be treated as an expense of the Administration (albeit incurred prior to the
date of appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge out rates prevailing at the
time the work 13 undertaken

Alexander Green’s costs and expenses relating 1o any matters undertaken prior to the
appointment of the Administrator that would normally be mcurred by the Administrator
following his appointment including but not limited to negotiations with interested parties
be treated as an expense of the Adminisiration and calculated by reference to the charge
out rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken

The Admimstrator be at hberty to recharge disbursements as detailed 1n the circulated
Creditor’s Guide to Admimstrators’ Fees Shared and allocated costs are to be charged as
follows'

Photocopying  10p per sheet
Faxes 50p per sheet

Mileage 40p per mile
Postage Typical first/second class postage rates at the date of postage

The Admumistrator be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to Proposals (),
{g), (h) and (i) above when funds become available

The Admunistrator consult with the creditors’ comrmtiee, if formed, at appropnate
mtervals concerning the conduct of the Admimstration and the implementation and
development of these Proposals and where they consider it expedient obtain the sanction
of that commuitee on behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without further
reference to them) to any proposed action on the part of the Admimistrator.

Hasan Mirza

Administrator




Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors

20 April 2010

PROOF OF DEBT FORM APPENDIX VI
Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 4.25

In the matter of Effective Cosmetics Retail Limited
(formerly Vie Cosmetics (Retail) Limuted)

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Appointment Date — 28 September 2009

1 Name of Creditor

2. Address of Creditor

3 Total amount of clamm, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company | £
went into Admmstration (see note)

4. Details of any document by reference to which the debt can be
substantiated. [Note the Admimsirator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his

discretion]
5 If the total amount shown above includes Value Added Tax,
please show -
(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of clatm NET of Value Added Tax £
6 If total amount above mcludes outstanding uncapitalised { £

interest please state amount

7 If you have filled m both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claimung the amount shown 1 box 3 or the
amount shown 1n box 5(b)

8 Give details of whether the whole or any pari of the debt falls | Category
within any (and if so which) of the categories of preferennal
debts under Section 386 of, and Schedule 6 1o, the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as read with Schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975)

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 Particulars of how and when debt mcurred

10 Particulars of any security held, the value of the secunty, and
the date 1t was given £

11 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Date




